

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORGANIZATION FOR)
COMPETITIVE MARKETS,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR)
GENERAL, USDA,)
)
Defendant,)
and)
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN’S BEEF)
ASSOCIATION,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 14-1902 (EGS)

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM

IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Judicial Review of FOIA Cases2

 II. Defendants Misconstrue the Nature of Federal Checkoff Programs
 and Federal Checkoff Funds.....3

 III. OIG’s Deliberative Process Claims are Legally Deficient.....6

 A. OIG misperceives the narrow parameters of the deliberative process
 analysis.....6

 B. OIG incorrectly claims a “deliberative” relationship applies between an
 auditor and audited entity8

 1. OIG wrongly – and repeatedly – conflates communication and
 deliberation9

 2. Audit materials shared with self-interested agencies under audit
 are not deliberative12

 3. The deliberative process privilege is unavailable for records that
 may show improper government conduct13

 C. OIG’s *Vaughn* entries and declarations do not contain the heightened
 specificity required for deliberative process claims.....15

 IV. Exemption 4 Does Not Support Withholding Financial Records Relating to the
 Federal Checkoff Program16

 A. The National Parks test for mandatory submissions of information
 controls the checkoff-related records at issue.....16

 B. Defendants’ arguments do not—and cannot—establish a substantial
 likelihood of competitive harm from disclosure.....19

 C. Defendants’ Segregation and Redaction Explanations are Insufficient.....20

 V. Resolution of this Case Should be Determined on the Court Record and FOIA
 Law23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. F.B.I., 186 F.R.D. 154 (D.D.C. 1999) 14

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force,
44 F.Supp.2d 295 (D.D.C.1999)..... 7

Biles v. HHS,
931 F.Supp.2d 211 (2013) 3, 22, 23

Breiterman v. United States Capitol Police,
323 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

Californians for Humane Farms v. Schafer, C08-03843 MHP, 2008 WL 4449583 (N.D. Cal.
Oct. 10, 2008) 5

Center for Auto Safety v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
133 F.Supp.3d 109 (2015) 18

Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC,
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S.Ct. 1579 (1993)..... 16, 18

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,
234 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
826 F.Supp.2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15

Hamilton Securities Group Inc. v. Dept. of Hous. and Urb. Dev.,
106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 12

Humane Socy. of the U.S. v. Vilsack, 797 F.3d 4..... 5

Humane Socy. of U.S. v. Perdue,
290 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018), *amended in part sub nom. Humane Socy. of U.S. v. Vilsack*,
CV 12-1582 (ABJ), 2018 WL 1964305 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2018) 5

Hunton & Williams LLP v. U.S. Env'tl. Protec. Agency,
248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15

In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
501 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 22

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13, 14

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
796 F.Supp.2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 3, 21

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C.Cir.1977)..... 3, 21

Mobley v. Dept. of J.,
870 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 3

Moye, O'Brien v. Natl. R.R. Passenger Corp.,
376 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004) 10

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 17, 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Campbell,
593 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 2

Natl. Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 23

Neighborhood Assistance Corp. of Am., v. U.S. Dept. of Hous. and Urb. Dev.,
19 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9, 10, 12

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2

Parker v. Bureau of Land Management,
141 F.Supp.2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 18

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C.Cir. 1992)..... 12

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

The James Madison Project, et al. v. Dep’t of Justice, et al.,
302 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 15

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 4

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 3

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 2, 3, 22

Vaughn v. Rosen,
523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 6

Wilderness Soc’y v. Dep’t of Interior, 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 2

5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4..... 10

5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6..... 17

Other Authorities

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*, 4th ed. (2016 rev.)..... 5

GAO-12-331G Government Auditing Standards, (Dec. 2011) 8, 9, 11

Horne, et al., Petitioner, v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
2015 WL 1816698 (U.S.Oral.Arg.,2015) 4

Veneman v. Livestock Marketing Association,
2004 WL 1905738 (U.S. 2004)..... 4

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1260.113 24

USDA Departmental Regulation 1700-2 16, 17
